THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMESON THE JOB
PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDS INFECTED EMPLOYEES

by

MICHAEL STANLEY CLOETE

submitted in part fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF COMMERCE

in the subject of

INDUSTRIAL AND ORGANISATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

a the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF JP R JOUBERT

FEBRUARY 2004



Student number: 3076 4335

| declarethat THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES ON THE
JOB PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDSINFECTED EMPLOYEES is my own work and that
all the sources that | have used or quoted have been included and acknowledged by means of

complete references.

Mr M.S. Cloete DATE



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere thanks to the following people who made this study possible:

@ My wife and my sons for thelr constant patience, support, encouragement and

understanding.

)] The medica practitioners and nursing staff at the various private medical practices,
medical clinics and hospitals for their assistance, understanding and advice during the empirical

research phase.

3 The participants who were willing to share their experiences so that others could benefit

from the results of this study.

4 Dr Gary Maartens and Dr Steve Andrews for their advice, support and general
enthusiasm and dedication that they display toward enhancing the quality of life of those living
with HIV or AIDS.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

1 BACKGROUND AND MOTIVATION FOR RESEARCH
11 INTRODUCTION

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

121 The problem

1.2.2 The research questions

13 AIMS

131 Genera aim

132 Specific ams

14 THE PARADIGM PERSPECTIVE

141 Paradigms, discipline and meta theoretical concepts
14.2 Applicable behaviour models and theories

14.3 Applicable concepts and constructs

1.4.3.1 Workplace support programmes

1.4.3.2 Job performance

1.4.3.3 Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)

1.4.3.4 Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)
1435 Employer

1.4.3.6 Recent and relevant literature

144 Central theoretical statement

145 Methodological convictions

1.5 RESEARCH DESIGN

16 TYPE OF RESEARCH

1.7 UNIT OF ANALYSIS

18 METHODS TO ENSURE RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY
1.9 RESEARCH METHOD

19.1 Literature review

1.10

INTERPRETIVE STUDY

'U
&
M

© © © © 00 0 W 00 N N N N o o o ook WwWWw kR

N =
R O O O O



1.10.1
1.10.2
1.10.3
1.104
1.10.5
111

1111
1.11.2
1.11.3
1.12

21

2.2
221
222
223
2.3
231
232
233
234
235
2351
2352
2353
24

31
311

Population and sample
Measuring Instruments
Data collection
Data processing

Generation of hypotheses

CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions
Limitations
Recommendations
CHAPTER LAYOUT

JOB PERFORMANCE
INTRODUCTION

ORGANISATIONAL CONTEXT OF JOB PERFORMANCE

Performance defined

Organisational mission, structure, strategy, goals, culture and climate

Performance management and measurement

JOB PERFORMANCE

Individua job performance

Determinants of job performance

Rogers Self Theory

The Psychological contract

Job performance of employees living with HIV and AIDS
The impact of HIV and AIDS

Impact of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance
Impact of disclosure decisions on job performance
SUMMARY

WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES
INTRODUCTION

Employers' obligation to ensure a safe workplace versus discrimination

11
11
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13

15
15
15
15
16
18
19
19
20
23
27
30
30
31
33
36

39
39
39



3.2
321
3.3
331
332
34
34.1
34.2
343
34.4
35

3.6
3.7

4.1

4.2
4.2.1
4211
4.2.1.2
4.2.2
4221
4.2.2.2
4.2.3
4.3
431
4.3.2
4321
4.3.2.2
433

vi

THE COST OF HIV AND AIDS TO ORGANISATIONS
Factors that promote the spread of the pandemic
STIGMATISATION AND DISCRIMINATION DUE TO HIV OR AIDS
Stigmatisation due to HIV or AIDS

Discrimination due to HIV or AIDS

THE NATURE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES
Principles of workplace support programmes

Composition of workplace support programmes

HIV and AIDS policy and committee

Activities included in workplace support programmes
INFLUENCE OF HIV AND AIDS WORKPLACE SUPPORT
PROGRAMMES ON JOB PERFORMANCE

SUMMARY

SUMMARY OF LITERATURE REVIEW

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN

Type of research and unit of analysis

Type of research

Unit of analysis

Reliability and validity

Reliability

Validity

Research ethics

RESEARCH METHOD

Population sample and sampling technique
Measuring instruments

The semi-structured interview schedule for sampled participants
Semi-structured interview for employers

Data collection process

M
45
46
46
48

55
56
56
58

61

66

68
68
68
65
68
69
69
69
70
70
71
71
77
77
79
80



4.3.4

5.1

5.2
521
522
5221
5222
5.2.23
5224
5.2.3
524

5241
5.24.2
5243

5.25
5.3

54

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4

vii

Dataanalysis

FINDINGS AND INTEGRATION

INTRODUCTION

FINDINGS: CENTRAL THEMES

The influence of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance

Nature and content of workplace support programmes

Employee expectations regarding workplace support programmes
Management of HIV and AIDS

Workplace support programmes

Length of time using workplace support programmes

Discrimination, stigma and the use of workplace support programmes
The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job
performance

Influence of workplace support programmes on the individual’ s self-concept
The influence of workplace support onindividuals psychological contract
The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job
performance

Summary

INTEGRATION OF LITERATURE REVIEW AND RESEARCH
FINDINGS

HYPOTHESES

OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONSAND
RECOMMENDATIONS

INTRODUCTION

OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS

The influence of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance
Discrimination and stigmatisation

Nature and content of workplace support programmes

The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job

82

85
85
85
85
91
91
92
95
98
101

104
104
109

113
119

122
127

130
130
131
131
132
133



6.3
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.4.4
6.5
6.6

viii

performance

CONCLUSIONS

LIMITATIONS

Language

Generalisability

Disclosure to employers

Quantification of the influence of workplace support programmes
RECOMMENDATIONS

FUTURE RESEARCH

134
134
135
135
136
136
136
136
137



LIST OF TABLES

Tablel
Table2
Table3
Table4
Table5
Table6
Table7
Table8
Table9
Table 10
Table 11
Table 12

Race, gender and marital status

Sector and job level

Occupation and job level

Age

Period of employment

Period HIV positive or living with AIDS
Employers' sector and industry

Type of medical organisation

Total participants per medical organisation
Influence of HIV and AIDS on the individual and job performance
Workplace support programmes

Management of HIV and AIDS in the workplace

Page

72
73
74
75
75
76
76
81
81
90
99
100



THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES ON THE JOB
PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDS INFECTED EMPLOYEES

by M.S. Cloete

Degree: Master of Commerce

Subject: Industrial and Organisational Psychology

Supervisor:  Prof JPR Joubert

SUMMARY

The HIV and AIDS pandemic is arguably the greatest threat facing the world today. The
pandemic has a far-reaching impact on society, including the workplace. The effect in the
workplace is observed in various areas including a reduction in certain skills levels, mortality
and declining job performance of employees living with HIV or AIDS. In addition, the fear of
discrimination and stigmatisation prevents infected employees from disclosing their HIV status,
thus driving the pandemic underground. Despite the potential negative impact that is looming,
many employers still do not have any workplace support programmes in place to manage HIV
and AIDS in their organisations. However, some employers have implemented workplace
support programmes. This research thus explored the influence of workplace support
programmes on the job performance of employees that were living with HIV or AIDS. The
findings suggest that job performance is positively influenced where workplace support

programmes have been implemented.

KEY WORDS

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS), Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV), job
performance, self-concept, psychological contract, influence of HIV or AIDS on individua job
performance, workplace support programmes, discrimination, stigmatisation and cost of HIV and

AIDS to organisations.



	Title page
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of Tables
	Summary

