# THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES ON THE JOB PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDS INFECTED EMPLOYEES

by

#### MICHAEL STANLEY CLOETE

submitted in part fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

#### MASTER OF COMMERCE

in the subject of

INDUSTRIAL AND ORGANISATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF J P R JOUBERT

FEBRUARY 2004

Student number: 3076 4335

DATE

I declare that THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES ON THE JOB PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDS INFECTED EMPLOYEES is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been included and acknowledged by means of complete references.

Mr M.S. Cloete

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my sincere thanks to the following people who made this study possible:

- (1) My wife and my sons for their constant patience, support, encouragement and understanding.
- (2) The medical practitioners and nursing staff at the various private medical practices, medical clinics and hospitals for their assistance, understanding and advice during the empirical research phase.
- (3) The participants who were willing to share their experiences so that others could benefit from the results of this study.
- (4) Dr Gary Maartens and Dr Steve Andrews for their advice, support and general enthusiasm and dedication that they display toward enhancing the quality of life of those living with HIV or AIDS.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		Page
1	BACKGROUND AND MOTIVATION FOR RESEARCH	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
1.2.1	The problem	3
1.2.2	The research questions	4
1.3	AIMS	5
1.3.1	General aim	5
1.3.2	Specific aims	5
1.4	THE PARADIGM PERSPECTIVE	6
1.4.1	Paradigms, discipline and meta theoretical concepts	6
1.4.2	Applicable behaviour models and theories	7
1.4.3	Applicable concepts and constructs	7
1.4.3.1	Workplace support programmes	7
1.4.3.2	Job performance	7
1.4.3.3	Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)	8
1.4.3.4	Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)	8
1.4.3.5	Employer	8
1.4.3.6	Recent and relevant literature	8
1.4.4	Central theoretical statement	9
1.4.5	Methodological convictions	9
1.5	RESEARCH DESIGN	9
1.6	TYPE OF RESEARCH	9
1.7	UNIT OF ANALYSIS	10
1.8	METHODS TO ENSURE RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY	10
1.9	RESEARCH METHOD	10
1.9.1	Literature review	10
1.10	INTERPRETIVE STUDY	11

1.10.1	Population and sample	11
1.10.2	Measuring Instruments	11
1.10.3	Data collection	12
1.10.4	Data processing	12
1.10.5	Generation of hypotheses	13
1.11	CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	13
1.11.1	Conclusions	13
1.11.2	Limitations	13
1.11.3	Recommendations	13
1.12	CHAPTER LAYOUT	13
2	JOB PERFORMANCE	15
2.1	INTRODUCTION	15
2.2	ORGANISATIONAL CONTEXT OF JOB PERFORMANCE	15
2.2.1	Performance defined	15
2.2.2	Organisational mission, structure, strategy, goals, culture and climate	16
2.2.3	Performance management and measurement	18
2.3	JOB PERFORMANCE	19
2.3.1	Individual job performance	19
2.3.2	Determinants of job performance	20
2.3.3	Rogers' Self Theory	23
2.3.4	The Psychological contract	27
2.3.5	Job performance of employees living with HIV and AIDS	30
2.3.5.1	The impact of HIV and AIDS	30
2.3.5.2	Impact of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance	31
2.3.5.3	Impact of disclosure decisions on job performance	33
2.4	SUMMARY	36
3	WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES	39
3.1	INTRODUCTION	39
3.1.1	Employers' obligation to ensure a safe workplace versus discrimination	39

3.2	THE COST OF HIV AND AIDS TO ORGANISATIONS	41
3.2.1	Factors that promote the spread of the pandemic	45
3.3	STIGMATISATION AND DISCRIMINATION DUE TO HIV OR AIDS	46
3.3.1	Stigmatisation due to HIV or AIDS	46
3.3.2	Discrimination due to HIV or AIDS	48
3.4	THE NATURE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES	54
3.4.1	Principles of workplace support programmes	55
3.4.2	Composition of workplace support programmes	56
3.4.3	HIV and AIDS policy and committee	56
3.4.4	Activities included in workplace support programmes	58
3.5	INFLUENCE OF HIV AND AIDS WORKPLACE SUPPORT	
	PROGRAMMES ON JOB PERFORMANCE	61
3.6	SUMMARY	64
3.7	SUMMARY OF LITERATURE REVIEW	66
4	RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	68
4.1	INTRODUCTION	68
4.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	68
4.2.1	Type of research and unit of analysis	65
4.2.1.1	Type of research	68
4.2.1.2	Unit of analysis	69
4.2.2	Reliability and validity	69
4.2.2.1	Reliability	69
4.2.2.2	Validity	70
4.2.3	Research ethics	70
4.3	RESEARCH METHOD	71
4.3.1	Population sample and sampling technique	71
4.3.2	Measuring instruments	77
4.3.2.1	The semi-structured interview schedule for sampled participants	77
4.3.2.2	Semi-structured interview for employers	79
4.3.3	Data collection process	80

4.3.4	Data analysis	82
5	FINDINGS AND INTEGRATION	85
5.1	INTRODUCTION	85
5.2	FINDINGS: CENTRAL THEMES	85
5.2.1	The influence of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance	85
5.2.2	Nature and content of workplace support programmes	91
5.2.2.1	Employee expectations regarding workplace support programmes	91
5.2.2.2	Management of HIV and AIDS	92
5.2.2.3	Workplace support programmes	95
5.2.2.4	Length of time using workplace support programmes	98
5.2.3	Discrimination, stigma and the use of workplace support programmes	101
5.2.4	The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job	
	performance	104
5.2.4.1	Influence of workplace support programmes on the individual's self-concept	104
5.2.4.2	The influence of workplace support on individuals' psychological contract	109
5.2.4.3	The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job	
	performance	113
5.2.5	Summary	119
5.3	INTEGRATION OF LITERATURE REVIEW AND RESEARCH	
	FINDINGS	122
5.4	HYPOTHESES	127
6	OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	130
6.1	INTRODUCTION	130
6.2	OVERVIEW OF FINDINGS	131
6.2.1	The influence of HIV and AIDS on individual job performance	131
6.2.2	Discrimination and stigmatisation	132
6.2.3	Nature and content of workplace support programmes	133
6.2.4	The influence of workplace support programmes on individual job	

## viii

	performance	134
6.3	CONCLUSIONS	134
6.4	LIMITATIONS	135
6.4.1	Language	135
6.4.2	Generalisability	136
6.4.3	Disclosure to employers	136
6.4.4	Quantification of the influence of workplace support programmes	136
6.5	RECOMMENDATIONS	136
6.6	FUTURE RESEARCH	137

LIST OF TABLES		Page	
Table 1	Race, gender and marital status	72	
Table 2	Sector and job level	73	
Table 3	Occupation and job level	74	
Table 4	Age	75	
Table 5	Period of employment	75	
Table 6	Period HIV positive or living with AIDS	76	
Table 7	Employers' sector and industry	76	
Table 8	Type of medical organisation	81	
Table 9	Total participants per medical organisation	81	
Table 10	Influence of HIV and AIDS on the individual and job performance	90	
Table 11	Workplace support programmes	99	
Table 12	Management of HIV and AIDS in the workplace	100	

X

THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE SUPPORT PROGRAMMES ON THE JOB PERFORMANCE OF HIV/AIDS INFECTED EMPLOYEES

by M.S. Cloete

Degree:

Master of Commerce

Subject:

Industrial and Organisational Psychology

Supervisor:

Prof J P R Joubert

**SUMMARY** 

The HIV and AIDS pandemic is arguably the greatest threat facing the world today. The pandemic has a far-reaching impact on society, including the workplace. The effect in the workplace is observed in various areas including a reduction in certain skills levels, mortality and declining job performance of employees living with HIV or AIDS. In addition, the fear of discrimination and stigmatisation prevents infected employees from disclosing their HIV status, thus driving the pandemic underground. Despite the potential negative impact that is looming, many employers still do not have any workplace support programmes in place to manage HIV and AIDS in their organisations. However, some employers have implemented workplace support programmes. This research thus explored the influence of workplace support programmes on the job performance of employees that were living with HIV or AIDS. The findings suggest that job performance is positively influenced where workplace support programmes have been implemented.

**KEY WORDS** 

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS), Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV), job performance, self-concept, psychological contract, influence of HIV or AIDS on individual job performance, workplace support programmes, discrimination, stigmatisation and cost of HIV and AIDS to organisations.